
Ordinance approving and adopting an amendment to the Revised 
Project and Financing Plans for Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City 
of Corpus Christi, dated September 29, 2009, as recommended by the 
Island Strategic Action Committee, the Board of Directors North Padre 
Island Development Corporation, and the Reinvestment Zone #2 Board 
of Directors; approving and adopting the Reinvestment Zone Number 
Two, City of Corpus Christi FY 2013-2014 Budget as recommended by 
the Island Strategic Action Committee, the Board of Directors North 
Padre Island Development Corporation, and the Reinvestment Zone #2 
Board of Directors; appropriating and transferring $510,000 from the 
Unreserved Fund Balance in Fund 1111 Reinvestment Zone #2 to and 
appropriating in the No. 3278 Packery Channel Projects TIF #2 fund for 
the approved Fiscal Year 2014 projects; Changing the FY 2014 
Operating Budget adopted by Ordinance No. 029915 to increase 
expenditures by $510,000; and authorizing the City Manager, or his 
designee, to execute Amendment No. 8 to the contract between the 
City and Texas A & M University-Corpus Christi in the amount of 
$349,755 for a restated fee not to exceed $1,897,783 for Packery 
Channel Monitoring Fiscal Year 2013-2014.   

 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS: 
 
SECTION 1.  The amendment to the Revised Project and Financing Plans for the Reinvestment 
Zone Number Two, City of Corpus Christi, dated September 29, 2009, which has been 
previously amended on March 22, 2011, as recommended by the Board of Directors, 
Reinvestment Zone #2, Board of Directors, North Padre Island Development Corporation and by 
the Island Strategic Action Committee (Amendment to TIRZ #2 Revised Project and Financing 
Plans 102213) is adopted.  The Amendment to the TIRZ #2 Revised Project and Financing 
Plans 102213 is attached to and incorporated into this Ordinance as Exhibit 1. 
 
SECTION 2.   The City Council adopts the Reinvestment Zone Number Two, City of Corpus 
Christi FY 2013-2014 Budget as recommended by the Island Strategic Action Committee, the 
Board of Directors Reinvestment Zone #2, and the Board of Directors North Padre Island 
Development Corporation (TIRZ #2 FY 2013-2014 Budget) which is attached to and 
incorporated into this resolution as Exhibit 2. 
 
SECTION 3. An amount of $510,000 from the Unreserved Fund Balance in No. 1111 
Reinvestment Zone No. 2 Fund is appropriated and transferred and appropriating into the No. 
3278 Packery Channel Projects No. 2 TIF Fund for the approved Packery Channel 
Miscellaneous Improvements Project.     
 
 SECTION 4. The FY 2013 Operating Budget adopted by Ordinance No. 029915 is changed to 
increase expenditures by $510,000. 

SECTION 5.  The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute Amendment No. 8 with 
Texas A & M University – Corpus Christi in the amount of $349,755 for a restated fee not to 
exceed $1,897,783 for the Packery Channel Monitoring Fiscal Year 2013-2014 project. 

ATTEST: CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
  
________________________ ________________________ 
Armando Chapa Nelda Martinez  
City Secretary     Mayor 
  



That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on this 
the _____ day of ___________, _____, by the following vote: 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 
 
Kelley Allen   ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 
 
Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 
 
Priscilla Leal   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 
 
David Loeb   ____________  
 
 
 
That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the 
_______ day of _______________, ________, by the following vote: 
 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 
 
Kelley Allen   ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 
 
Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 
 
Priscilla  Leal   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 
 
David Loeb   ____________  
 
 
 
 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED, this the ______th  day of  ___________, ______. 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ _____________________________ 
Armando Chapa    Nelda Martinez 
City Secretary     Mayor 

 

 


